
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 30 September 2021. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 24 
September 2021. 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

27July 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 24 
September 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Planning Enforcement Update   (Pages 7 - 16) 
 The Executive Member will consider a report which will provide him 

with an update on planning enforcement cases and the progress of 
work within the enforcement team on its development and the new 
Enforcement Plan.    

 
5. York 10-Year Skills Strategy   (Pages 17 - 54) 
 The Executive Member will consider a report about the development 

of York’s 10-Year Skills Strategy, delivered through the city’s Skills 
and Employment Board, and which presents that final draft strategy 
for endorsement by the Executive Member. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Joseph Kennally 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551573 

 Email joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk 
  
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 




[...]
e your way home immediately 

 Avoid the use of public transport where possible 

 Follow government guidance in relation to self-isolation.  
 
You should also: 
 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional 
cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 
 
If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is 
due to take place, you should not attend the meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

http://www.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
ECONOMY AND STRATEGIC PLANNING 

DATE 27 JULY 2021 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR WALLER 

  

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest 
that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 

June 2021 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Executive Member, subject to the 
replacement of the word ‘quantum’ under Minute 4 
with ‘scale’. 

 
 

8. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

9. Update on Progress of the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan 
and the Proposed Main Modifications  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which informed him 
of the main modifications required to be made to the Minerals 
and 
Waste Joint Plan following Submission to Secretary of State and 
the associated Hearing Sessions held during Spring 2018 and 
January 2019. The report also provided information on the main 
modifications public consultation taking place for 8 weeks 
between Wednesday 21st July and 5pm on Wednesday 15th 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



September 2021, in accordance with the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and The Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. The 
Development Officer was in attendance to present the report 
and respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 That the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan had been 
produced jointly by the City of York Council, North 
Yorkshire County Council and North Yorkshire Moors 
National Park Authority. 

 That the key main modifications were required due to: 
- National Planning Policy Framework Paragraph 209a 

had been quashed following a High Court challenge by 
Talk Fracking. 

- A moratorium issued by the Government in November 
2019, which ordered a presumption against issuing any 
hydraulic fracturing consents until more evidence is 
gathered on seismic activity. 

- The joint authorities had undertaken work in terms of 
the Habitats Regulation Assessment on the Joint Plan 
in response to a decision of the Court of Justice of the 
European Union which led to a reassessment of a 
series of sites, although none of these were in the City 
of York area, but were in the North Yorkshire County 
Council authority area. 

- Statutory consultations with the Environment Agency 
and Natural England. 

 That the full schedule of the main modifications were set 
out at Annex A of the report, but the modifications most 
pertinent to the City of York were: 
- Policy M16 and M17 which relate to hydrocarbons. 
- Additional references in relation to climate change, the 

green belt and York’s historic heritage and setting. 
- Additional review/monitoring of the plan. 
- The retention of the challenged 500m buffer zone 

around sensitive receptors. 

 That the 8 week Main Modification Consultation Stage 
was underway, which began Wednesday 21 July 2021 
and will end on Wednesday 15 September 2021. A poster 
explaining the consultation had been posted in all York 
libraries and a press release had been released to local 
papers. Letters and emails to consultees on the Local 
Plan database had been sent out, as well as information 
on social media. Paper copies were available in principal 

Page 4



offices of City of York Council, North Yorkshire County 
Council and the North Yorkshire Moors National Park 
Authority. 

 That the results of the consultation will be sent to the 
Inspector, whose report will be passed to the Local Plan 
Working Group, Executive and Full Council for 
consideration. 

 
The Executive Members stated that: 

 He thanked officers for their report and presentation. 

 The Government’s moratorium of November 2019 in 
relation to fracking could easily be reversed, so it was 
important to raise awareness of the Minerals and Waste 
Joint Plan. 

 He was grateful for the effort which went into proving and 
confirming the 500m buffer zone around sensitive 
receptors. 

 He acknowledged the work done to raise issues of climate 
change around the issue of fracking. 

 Potential seismic activity would pose a danger to historic 
buildings in York which were not built with significant 
foundation. 

 He recognised the importance of collecting the opinions of 
York residents, and encouraged completion of the 
consultation. 

 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Main Modifications to the Minerals and Waste 
Joint Plan and subsequent period of public consultation 
are endorsed. 

 
Reason: To inform interested parties of the Minerals 
and Waste Join Plan main modifications and 
associated public consultation. 

 
 

10. Quarterly Economic Update  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided him 
with the quarterly economic update for the period of April to 
June 2021. The Director of Housing, Economy and 
Regeneration and the Head of Economic Growth were in 
attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 

Page 5



Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 That the two largest economic challenges faced by the city 
were the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic and the UK’s 
withdrawal from the European Union. 

 York’s economy had responded well to these challenges 
and was experiencing a strong recovery, with footfall back 
to pre-pandemic levels, patterns of local spending by 
residents of the city and surrounding areas and significant 
investment interest in the city. 

 However, significant challenges existed in recruitment of 
staff in all sectors across the city and in supply chain 
effectiveness. Furthermore, although unemployment had 
increased less than in other places in the UK, it was at its 
highest level since 1997. 

 That the claimant count of those accessing unemployment 
welfare was below the 2009 recession peak and dropping 
sharply, now below 4,000 claimants in the city. 

 That 1 in 5 York workers were paid below the real living 
wage of £9.50 per hour – including 10% of full time 
workers, and around 50% of part time workers, and that 
the council was encouraging employers to examine wages 
through the Good Business Charter. 

 Regarding furlough and the Self-Employment Income 
Support Scheme, between January and May there was a 
40% drop in the amount of people relying on those 
schemes, with around 12,000 in York reliant on payments 
at the end of that period. 

 That traditionally there demand was outstripping supply of 
apprenticeships in York, however that trend had been 
reversed with 180 apprenticeship vacancies in and around 
the cities and a lack of candidates for them. It was 
reported that there would be a focus on apprenticeships in 
Adult Learning Week (week beginning Monday 6 
September 2021). A full report on the apprenticeship levy 
transfer was to be brought to the next Decision Session. 

 That work had been progressing well on the draft 10 Year 
Skills Strategy, which the City Skills and Employment 
Board had considered at their 21 July meeting. In terms of 
the One Year Skills plan, brought to Executive in June 
2021, there were volunteers being trained at Foxwood 
Community Centre to offer information, advice and 
guidance on skills and employment to residents. 

 That strong recovering in spend was being seen in the city 
centre, and that a modernisation of recording activity in 
terms of how many people are in the city centre, where 

Page 6



they have come from and what they are spending had 
been undertaken. This had demonstrated a reliance on 
people from over 50km away. 

 That there were an increasing number of businesses 
considering expanding their operations in the city. 

 That the consultation exercise, ‘Our Big Conversation’ was 
open until the end of July, and businesses and residents 
were encouraged to participate. 

 
The Executive Member noted that: 

 He would like to see shortfalls in areas such as HGV/LGV 
drivers and hospitality addressed by the skills work 
mentioned in the report. 

 Lockdowns had caused people to reassess how far they 
are willing to commute, and that therefore it was essential 
to more fully utilise the workforce within York and its 
surrounding areas. 

 He would like the next quarterly report to include an 
update on the impact of the current economic situation on 
communities in the city, including an analysis of wage 
levels. 

 It was important to keep young people engaged in 
decisions made around York’s economy, and he 
advocated consultations via the Youth Council. 

 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

ii. That an update on the community impact of the current 
economic situation be included in the next Quarterly 
Economic Update, including information on Skills work 
and an analysis of wages in York.  
 

iii. That an update on the impact of recombining the 
Economic Development Team with Make It York be 
included in the next Quarterly Economic Update. 

 
iv. That an update on the changes to the Local Enterprise 

Partnership and its impact on the Economic Strategy 
and the work of the Economic Development Team be 
included in the next Quarterly Economic Update. 

 
Reason: To support York’s economic response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 

Page 7



 
 
 
 
 
CLLR A. Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.44 am]. 

Page 8



 

  
28th September 2021 

   

 
Executive Member for the Economy and 
Strategic Planning Decision Session  
 

 

Report of the Head of Planning and Development Services  
 

Planning enforcement cases update and proposals for the future.   

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Executive Member with an 
update on planning enforcement cases and the progress of work within 
the enforcement team on its development and the new Enforcement 
Plan.    

Recommendation 
 
2. The Executive Member is asked to note the contents of the report. 

          

Background  

3. A breach of planning control is defined in section 171A of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as: 

 The carrying out of development without the required 
planning permission; or 

 Failing to comply with any condition or limitation subject to 
which planning permission has been granted. 

 Any contravention of the limitations on, or conditions 
belonging to, permitted development rights, under the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015, constitutes a breach of planning 
control against which enforcement action may be taken. 

4. The National Planning Policy Framework para 58 deals with planning 
enforcement and states that “Effective enforcement is important to 
maintain public confidence in the planning system.” 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



5. The City of York Council Planning Enforcement team responds to and 
investigates complaints about breaches of planning control. Planning 
enforcement complaints can be extremely complex and time consuming. 
The investigation process 
[...]
ice-guidance/planningenforcement/1


amenity and or the built or historic environment then it would not be 
reasonable or proportionate for the council to take action. 

9. The Council’s Enforcement Team have a number of ways of enforcing 
planning breaches and these include:  

•Enforcement Notice  

•Planning Enforcement Order 

•Stop Notice 

•Temporary Stop Notice 

•Breach of Condition Notice 

* Section 215 Notice (untidy land)  

10. The actions outlined above can be used by the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) in order to rectify planning breaches. The report below 
outlined the number of Enforcement notices and section 215 notices that 
have been served.  

11. Enforcement notices clearly outline what in the LPA view constitutes 
the breach of planning control and what steps the local planning 
authority require to be taken or what activities are required to cease to 
remedy the breach.   

12. Section 215 notices provides a LPA with the power, in certain 
circumstances, to take steps requiring land to be cleaned up when its 
condition adversely affects the amenity of the area. If it appears that the 
amenity of part of their area is being adversely affected by the condition 
of neighbouring land and buildings, they may serve a notice on the 
owner requiring that the situation be remedied. These notices set out the 
steps that need to be taken, and the time within which they must be 
carried out 

 

Current Position 

13. During 2020, 499 new planning enforcement investigation cases 
were received and 467 cases were closed. A total of 580 investigations 
remain open. 12 Enforcement Notices were served. 

 

14. By comparison: 

Page 11



In 2015 -  483 cases opened  

       352 closed 

2 Enforcement Notices were served   

 

In 2016 -  501 cases opened  

       367 closed 

3 Enforcement Notices were served   

 

In 2017-  699 cases opened 

       880 closed 

7 Enforcement Notices were served   

 

In 2018 -  689 cases opened  

       759 closed 

4 Enforcement Notices were served   

 

In 2019 592 cases opened  

       712 closed 

13 Enforcement Notices were served  

 

15. Between 1 January 2020 and the 31st  December 2020 of the cases 
closed, 135 cases were not expedient to pursue, 27 were found to be 
permitted development,  164 were found to be not in breach of planning 
control and 52 breaches were rectified following work undertaken by the 
team. 32 were granted planning permission.  

16. Currently the Council has 43 cases awaiting the outcome of a 
planning application.  

17. In 2020,12 Enforcement Notices were served. These included: 

- Failure to comply with noise conditions. 

- Failure to clad a development. 

- An unauthorised porch. 

- An unauthorised access road. 

Page 12



- Conversion of stables to a holiday let. 

- Creation of an access track and septic tank in a field within the 
Greenbelt. 

- The erection of a dormer within a Conservation Area. 

- Untidy land. 

18. A more detailed synopsis of these and other recent Notices served, 
taken from the Planning Enforcement Register, is contained within the 
Annex section of this report.  Please note that the Council is required to 
remove Notices from the register under certain circumstances such as 
where an appeal is dismissed or where the Notice is later withdrawn. 
These Notices are not included in the Register.  

19. As outlined above the Council also utilises Section (S) 215 Notices 
to ensure untidy land which is harmful to amenity is rectified.  

- 1 S215 Notice was served in 2015 

-  3 in 2016 

-  4 in 2017  

- 1 in 2018 

- 0 in 2019 

- 2 in 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

20. The recently updated Planning Enforcement Register is published on 
the Councils website. The register has details of Notices and orders for 
the last 12 years (2009 onwards) in an excel spread sheet set out in a 
yearly basis. Records prior to 2009 remain in the paper file format and 
are available to view by appointment for members of the public. Th
[...]
 in 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 and 
2019 as detailed in the Planning Enforcement Register.   
 

Page 18



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 
 

28 September 2021 

Report of the Assistant Director, Education and Skills 
 
York’s 10-Year Skills Strategy  
 
Summary 
1. This report updates the Executive Member about the development of 

York’s 10-Year Skills Strategy, delivered through the city’s Skills and 
Employment Board, and presents that final draft strategy for endorsement 
by the Executive Member. 
 

2. The York Skills and Employment Board - which was created in response to 
the emerging impact of the pandemic on the city’s economy - is a 
partnership made up of representatives from Further and Higher Education 
providers, independent training providers, York employers, employee and 
business representatives, the Local Enterprise Partnership and Local 
Authority. Since its inception in September 2020, the board has actively 
driven the development of York’s 10- year Skills Strategy.  

 
3. The One-year plan: Skills for Employment in York, endorsed by the 

Executive Member at his Decision Session in March 2021, forms the first 
phase of the 10-year strategy to support residents and businesses as we 
move into a new phase of the recovery from coronavirus. 

 
4. Building on the commitments made in the one-year plan, the strategy 

evolves the role of skills in the city from a position of ‘Helping people 
through change’ to supporting ‘21st Century jobs’. 

 
5. Both the one-year plan and 10-year strategy are underpinned by a 

comprehensive evidence base which includes feedback gathered through 
direct engagement with businesses, Elected Members and other 
stakeholders.  

 
6. Over the past year, more than 250 businesses have contributed to the 

development of the strategy through sector round tables, the Talent and 
Skills Event as part of York Business Week, Our Big Conversation, The 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 

Lord Mayor’s Hospitality Summit and in-depth interviews with University of 
York student research teams. 

 
7. Engagement with those not directly involved in writing the strategy remains 

core to the approach and will continue post-publication.  Ongoing and 
planned engagement will help inform the partnership’s implementation 
plans, including how green skills and the voice of business will be 
embedded in skills planning.  

 
8. This planned engagement includes specific opportunities with residents, 

Secondary School Head Teachers, high employment sectors such as 
hospitality and leisure, and high growth sectors including rail, IT and 
digital. It will involve the Council’s Skills and Economic Development 
teams working with members of the Skills and Employment Board and 
other stakeholders such as, Citizens Advice, York Secondary School Head 
Teachers, rail and construction industry partners and the Hospitality 
Association York. 

 
9. In addition to the planned Economy and Place Scrutiny Forum on 28 

September 2021, it is proposed that an annual review of progress on the 
skills strategy will be taken to the Executive Member’s Decision Session.   

 

 
Recommendations 
10. The Executive Member is asked to:  

i. note the content of the report; 
ii. endorse the final draft of York’s 10-Year Skills Strategy, recognising 

the strong partnership approach taken to understand, reflect and 
respond to local priorities.  

iii. note the ongoing engagement with stakeholders to continue to 
shape delivery of the strategy.  

 

Reason: To continue to help support people and businesses through change 
and begin developing the skills infrastructure that will support inclusive and 
sustainable growth in York. 

 
Background 
11. The COVID-19 pandemic has impacted individuals and businesses, 

with an increased need to support people of all ages into work, to progress 
or change careers, and to ensure that businesses can access the skills 
and talent they need to diversify or grow.  
 

12. From the early stages of the first lockdown, skills and education 
partners across the city have worked together to help people through 

Page 20



 

change. This has involved aligning, adapting and communicating the 
support available to both individuals and businesses.  

 
13. At his Decision Session on 22 September 2020, the Executive Member 

for Economy and Strategic Planning received a paper setting out the key 
skills and employment related issues facing York as a result of the 
pandemic.  It highlighted the need to strengthen the city-wide partnership 
approach, to respond to the emerging needs of residents and businesses 
and begin developing the skills infrastructure to support York’s longer-term 
economic recovery.    

 
14. This included receiving the terms of reference of the city Skills and 

Employment Board, comprising representatives from the city’s colleges 
and universities, independent training providers, local employers, the 
Federation of Small Businesses, West and North Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce, DWP, TUC, the council and Local Enterprise Partnership.  

15. In addition, the associated communications plan and framework for 
developing a one-year plan to ‘Help people through change’ and a 10-year 
strategy for ‘21st Century Jobs’ were agreed. 

 
16. As reported in the ‘Skills and Employment’ and ‘Skills Strategy’ updates 

provided at the Executive Member’s Decision Sessions in December 2020 
and April 2021 (respectively), the city’s Skills and Employment Board has 
continued to meet monthly to: 

 drive development of York’s 10-year Skills Strategy, with a clear focus 
on the priorities for the first five years 

 drive development and commence delivery against the one-year plan, 
which was endorsed by the Executive Member at his decision session 
in March 2021. 

 consider the developing evidence base including, stakeholder feedback, 
emerging themes, national and regional policy changes and th
[...]
xecutive Member’s 
Decision Session and Economy and Place Scrutiny Forum on 28 
September 2021 alongside any other stakeholder feedback received will 
inform final publication of the strategy.  

 
Next Steps 
22. Once the 10-year strategy is finalised for publication, the Skills and 

Employment Board will no longer meet on a monthly basis. However, the 
city-wide partnership approach will remain key to implementing and 
delivering the strategy.  
 

Page 23



 

23. As set out in its Terms of Reference, the Skills and Employment Board 
forms part of the city’s economic response structure. As the city moves its 
focus onto post-pandemic recovery, the Board understands the need for 
this structure to evolve. 

 
 

Consultation  
24. The Skills and Employment Board comprises education and skills 

providers, local employers and representatives, employee representatives, 
the Local Enterprise Partnership and City of York Council.  The meeting on 
16 September 2021 was the Board’s ninth meeting since December 2020, 
with members providing input to the strategy during and outside of 
meetings.  

 
25. Feedback provided via the Executive Member’s Decision Sessions in 

September and December 2020, and March and April 2021 has been 
taken into account by the partnership when developing the strategy.   The 
one-year skills plan was also a key agenda item at the commissioned joint 
scrutiny session (Economy & Place and Children, Education & 
Communities) on 1 February 2021. In addition, the 10-year Skills Strategy 
is being considered at the Economy and Place Scrutiny Forum on 28 
September 2021 and will feature as an appendix to the developing 
Economic Strategy.  

 
26. Employer voice has helped to build the local evidence base and shape 

the strategy. Examples of targeted engagement include: Make it York 
Business Survey (Q2 2020), Sector Roundtables, York Business Week 
Skills Event, Business Leaders group, Hospitality Summit (July 2021), the 
council’s “Our Big Co

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR

ECONOMY AND STRATEGIC PLANNING

DATE 28 SEPTEMBER 2021
PRESENT COUNCILLOR WALLER
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

12.

13.

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register
of Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest
that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda.
None were declared.

MINUTES

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27
July 2021 be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Executive Member.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there was one registration to speak under
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Councillor Claire Douglas spoke on the Planning Enforcement
Update item. She raised the challenges faced by the Planning
Enforcement team, and the wider Planning Department. She
stated that the number of cases resolved annually by the team
since 2017 have been increasing, but that there still 580 cases
open, which Clir Douglas stated was equivalent to one year’s
workload. She expressed her concern that the Planning
Department would not be able to keep up with the current
workload, and noted the importance of planning work for
providing homes and workplaces for York residents and
workers. Cllr Douglas stated that the current administration did
not have the situation under control, arguing that there had not
been enough investment in planning functions. She drew
attention to upcoming staff retirements and rates of long-term
sickness and raised concerns around development of the Local
Plan.



14.

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE

The Executive Member considered a report which provided him
with an update on planning enforcement cases and the progress
of work within the planning enforcement team on its
development and the new Enforcement Plan. The Head of
Planning and Development Services and the Principal
Development Management Officer were in attendance to
present the report and respond to questions.

Officers noted that:

In 2020 there had been 499 new planning enforcement
investigation cases, and 467 were closed. A total of 580
investigations remained open at the end of the year and
12 enforcement notices had been served.

To date in 2021, 496 new planning enforcement
investigation cases were received and 522 were closed. A
total of 535 remained open.

Enforcement notices were served for a number of issues,
such as failure to comply with noise conditions, an
unauthorised porch, an unauthorised access road, the
conversion of stables to a holiday let and untidy land. 12
enforcement notices in 2020 indicated a significant
increase since 2015.

There had been some issues in publishing the
Enforcement Register online, but the fully up to date
version had now been published.

3 members of staff had retired from the Enforcement team
this year, and staff were in the process of recruiting for
these posts and had increased the posts in the team by
0.8. A review of the Council’'s Enforcement Plan was also
underway.

The Executive Member noted that:

The current administration was committed to the delivery
of the Local Plan, emphasising that more progress had
been made on the current Plan than any in the last 50
years.

Planning Enforcement was an issue that affected all ward
councillors in York, and that in order to prevent frustration
to reasonable members of the public and the members
representing them, clarity was needed in the review on
what does and does not come under the remit of the



15.

Planning Committee and what issues can and cannot be
enforced by officers.

e He had been active in responding to Government
consultations on Planning, emphasising the need to
balance development in keeping with the great amount of
heritage in the city with sympathetic development in the
future.

e The Planning Enforcement team was now at 4.8 full time
equivalent positions.

e The pandemic and lockdowns may have contributed to the
higher number of cases this year.

e He was looking forward to examining the key performance
indicators for planning.

Resolved:
I. That the contents of the report be noted.

Reason: To enable the Executive Member to receive the
update.

YORK 10-YEAR SKILLS STRATEGY

The Executive Member considered a report about the
development of York’s 10-Year Skills Strategy, delivered
through the city’s Skills and Employment Board, and which
presents the final draft strategy for endorsement by the
Executive Member. The Skills Manager was in attendance to
present the report and respond to questions.

Key points raised during the presentation of the report included:
e The strategy was a partnership produced document by the
Skills and Employment Board, which was established in

late 2020 to aid in the economic recovery of the city
following the Covid-19 pandemic. The Board is chaired by
York College and has partners from further and higher
education, employee and employer representatives, the
Local Enterprise Partnership and City of York Council.

e The Partnership had worked over the last 10-12 months
with the support of a jointly-procured consultant to
produce an initial, 1-year plan focused on short-term
change which was endorsed by the Executive Member in
March 2021, and the 10-Year Strategy focused on long
term skills infrastructure in York.



e A robust evidence base underpinned both plans, including
external strategies, policies and research, as well as built-
in employer and elected member consultations. Over 250
business contributed to the building of the strategy, as well
as bespoke engagement through the University of York.

e That there were 8 principles in the Strategy, 4
commitments, of which there were 3 priorities under each
and 8 key priority sectors. Consultation was to continue
with stakeholders to shape delivery plans over the coming
years.

e There was to be key metrics under the delivery plans,
asking how accessible, sustainable and scalable individual
initiatives are, which would be used to measure their
effectiveness..

The Executive Member noted that:

¢ As a member of the Skills Board, he was aware of the
large levels of consultation that had gone into the
Strategy.

e He recognised that there was a focus on matching
unemployment with vacancies, therefore the skills gap
was a crucial aspect that needed addressing.

e He emphasised the inclusive nature of the strategy, which
would enable all communities in the city to benefit from
economic success.

¢ In the context of the national debate on green jobs, he
noted that the strategy would enable York to secure its fair
share of these jobs.

Resolved:

I. That the contents of the report be noted.

li. That the final draft of York’s 10-Year Skills Strategy,
recognising the strong partnership approach taken to
understand, reflect and respond to local priorities be
endorsed.

iii. that the ongoing engagement with stakeholders to
continue to shape delivery of the strategy be noted.

Reason: To continue to help support people and businesses
through change and begin developing the skills infrastructure
that will support inclusive and sustainable growth in York



CLLR A WALLER, Executive Member
[The meeting started at 10.04 am and finished at 10.29 am].



